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About GuildHE

GuildHE is an officially recognised representative body for UK Higher Education. Our members are
universities, university colleges and other institutions, each with a distinctive mission and priorities. They work
closely with industries and professions and include major providers in technical and professional subject areas
such as art, design and media, music and the performing arts; agriculture, food and the natural environment;
the built environment; education; law; health and sports. Many are global organisations engaged in significant
partnerships and producing locally relevant and world-leading research.

Introduction
The Specialist Institution Fund aims to support world leading HE
institutions, recognising that small and highly specialised institutions
have different financial circumstances compared to other providers
in the sector and are unable to achieve efficiencies of scale.
Previously called Institution Specific Funding, the additional grant
money is distributed to a small number of providers who meet
certain criteria including on their external prestige. The last review of
the criteria and recipients was in 2015. Now there are many more
HEIs eligible to participate due to changes in the regulatory climate,
there have been calls for the OfS to redesign the methodology. This
consultation aims to set out a new approach to eligibility and
selection of specialist providers receiving the funding which
currently totals £53 million. Due to the timing of the review, £48
million has already been distributed to the current eligible providers
this academic year, therefore any changes to eligibility will be
reflected fully for the 2022/23 academic year, with £5million of
funding to be circulated to any newly eligible providers this year.

© GuildHE (This information may be freely used and copied for non-commercial purposes, provided that the
source is acknowledged.)

GuildHE, Woburn House, 20 Tavistock Square, London, WC1H 9HB | 020 3393 6132 |
info@guildhe.ac.uk | Charity Number: 1012218

http://www.guildhe.ac.uk
mailto:info@guildhe.ac.uk


Consultation Questions

Question 1: To what extent do you agree with the proposed purpose of the targeted allocation
for world-leading specialist providers? (See paragraph 27)

Strongly agree | Tend to agree | Tend to disagree | Strongly disagree | Don’t know / prefer not to say

Please provide an explanation for your answer. If you believe our approach should differ, please explain how and the reason for your view.

GuildHE welcomes the opportunity to contribute to this consultation on specialist funding. As the
leading Representative Body for small, specialist and/or distinctive HE provision we are appreciative
that Government and the OfS recognise the distinctive challenges of operating a small and specialist
institution in the current funding regime. We represent through GuildHE and UKADIA 29 of the eligible
providers on the current eligibility criteria list - accounting for 42% of all eligible providers.

We would therefore like to reiterate that the financial pressures placed on a small specialist HEI who
delivers high cost subjects are similar regardless of their status as a world leading provider.  Whilst we
recognise that the terms of this funding relates only to world leading teaching, we hope that the OfS
can continue to work with us to ensure that regionally significant small specialists delivering high cost
subjects are also able to continue to operate and provide students with additional choices of where to
study. We believe this is an important factor in the Government's commitment to levelling up, especially
where the small specialist institution houses the only specialist equipment in the region and/or the only
specialist teaching provision.

Question 2: To what extent do you agree with the proposed criteria for defining specialism?
(See paragraph 34)
Strongly agree | Tend to agree | Tend to disagree | Strongly disagree | Don’t know / prefer not to say

Please provide an explanation for your answer. If you believe our approach should differ, please explain how and the reason for your view.

Firstly we agree that only Approved Fee Cap providers should be eligible for funding as their tuition
fees are constrained by national policy.

Secondly we agree that it is fair to define a specialist provider using the CAH level and on balance think
that a 75% in one or 90% in two is a fair approach to defining a specialist institutions in most cases,
however there are some major challenges with this approach specifically for land based specialists as
will be articulated below.

Furthermore this change is problematic for a small number of specialist HEIs who are still getting to
grips with the new approach to coding. We are especially concerned that there has been some
confusion during the move to the CAH from JACS whereby specialist providers have coded by modules
rather than their programmes which has led to some generic content (such as management) which is
delivered in a highly specialised environment (for example in sport, agriculture or fashion) being coded
as management as opposed to the specialist programme in which it sits.
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For land based specialists in particular this new methodology is problematic because whilst the
institution is a land based specialist, its courses can be coded into (CAH03) biological and sport
sciences and (CAH12) geographical and environmental studies (which includes environment, ecology,
conservation and climate change), (CAH05) veterinary science, (CAH17) business and management
and (CAH06) agriculture, food and related studies. This will leave some land-based specialists unable
to reduce their subject areas to two Level 1 subject areas. We therefore believe that the OfS should be
mindful of this and be flexible with a small number of providers who may at present sit out of the 75% or
90% threshold but are at their core specialist institutions delivering highly specialised provision. We
hope that the OfS will be able to work with these providers to help them understand the rules and
possibilities of the CAH coding system as these providers often do not have data experts and/or
sufficient experience. It should also be noted that it is vital for the land-based sector to engage in
teaching and research in relation to climate change and innovations in ecology, without this we will be
unable to stop the damage being done to our planet, and will stifle innovations in sustainable farming.
Our members have indicated that the OfS may wish to consider the interdisciplinary approach taken by
the REF panels to better understand this issue. The UKRI specialist research funding list has now
been published which uses the staff record as opposed to the student record in determining the
percentage of output in one subject area. We encourage OfS and UKRI to try to establish a common
approach to determining specialism for relevant funding streams which takes account of both the
student and staff record when defining a specialist institution.

Whilst we understand the rationale for it we feel there is something inherently unfair in taking account of
FE numbers when defining whether a provider should receive funding for its HE provision. Some
specialist land based providers offer a broader range of courses at FE levels in order to meet local
industrial needs but this does not fundamentally change the specialist nature of their HE provision. By
counting it in, it seems to offer a disincentive for institutions to meet the national policy direction of
levelling up and ensuring local skills needs are met.  We therefore do not believe that providers should
be penalised for supporting the Government's levelling up agenda and enriching the student
experience through the inclusion of FE data and wish for the final data used to calculate eligibility using
HE registered students only.

We hope that after the conclusion of this consultation GuildHE and the OfS can discuss ways in which
we can support regionally significant blended provision that are at their core specialist institutions, and
for the OfS to also take into account other ways Government funding is defining specialisms to better
align the definition between funding bodies.

Question 3: Do you believe that we should limit the eligibility of specialist providers to make a
submission to the panel for assessment as being world-leading based on the small size of their
total student FTE population? (See paragraphs 38 to 40)

Yes | No | Don’t know / prefer not to say

Please provide an explanation for your answer.
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Whilst it is not an explicit aim of the funding, the rationale within this consultation points to the funding
being needed to support institutions who because of their size and specialism need additional financial
support to continue to deliver high quality and world leading education. To this end we do believe that
there should be an FTE cap on eligibility as there are economies of scale that some larger specialist
providers are able to capitalise on for example in relation to regulatory compliance, HR and back office
functions. When looking at the HESA data for specialist institutions larger providers are also able to
generate more revenue outside of tuition fees, such as through research, knowledge exchange or
international student recruitment. We therefore believe that in order for the money to go to those most
in need there should be a cap on FTE numbers of 6,000. The rationale behind this number is described
in response to question 4.

We also believe, although not an explicit question within this consultation, the turnover of the specialist
institution should also be taken into account. There are a small number of specialists currently in
receipt of the funding that have turnover well over £100m, with the vast majority of the funding coming
from external sources or research funding. This money enables these institutions to invest in world
leading innovations that support high quality teaching in ways that a specialist provider not receiving
such income is unable to, regardless of the overall prestige of the institution. In order for this money to
have the greatest impact, we believe that there should be an FTE and a Turnover Cap of £100m to
meet the OfS vision as described in paragraph 64 of this constitution “aim is to secure value for money
by prioritising support for world leading providers that have additional costs relating to their subject
specialisms, but less scope to meet those costs through a diversity of income sources or
efficiencies of scale”. We believe that if a provider can generate income above £100m, it has proven it
does have the necessary resources to generate income outside of tuition fees.

Question 4: If you have answered yes to question 3, what total FTE size (reflecting the
population described in paragraph 34.a) do you believe should be the cut off, above which a
provider would not be eligible to submit to the panel for assessment as world-leading?

Please provide an explanation for your answer.

GuildHE represents many HEIs that are of a smaller size than the average university. We therefore
understand that there are economies of scale of operating both a small and/or specialist institution. We
believe the cap should be set at 6,000 FTE as this both takes into account that not all students may be
HE students in the OfS eligibility calculator plus the considerable challenges with operating a specialist
institution with no opportunities for cross subsidisation. With 6,000 + FTE an institution should have the
financial stability and infrastructure to be established enough to seek additional funding sources for its
work and invest in growth to maintain financial stability. We know from our many years experience of
working with smaller institutions they are significantly disadvantaged in funding competitions, research
bids and securing external funding from outside organisations. Whilst it is very rare for a provider with
an FTE under 9,000 students to secure such additional sector funding, we do believe that on balance
the cap for this fund should be 6,000 to ensure that the funding goes to the institutions who need the
most financial support and are less able to invest in diversifying their funding streams.
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Question 5: To what extent do you agree with the proposed criteria for a provider to be
considered world-leading? (See paragraph 42)

Strongly agree | Tend to agree | Tend to disagree | Strongly disagree | Don’t know / prefer not to say

Please provide an explanation for your answer. If you believe our approach should differ, please explain how and the reason for your view.

We are supportive of the move for the focus of the assessment of world leading/prestige to the student
experience, graduate outcomes and knowledge exchange. We believe that there are a number of world
leading institutions that for whatever reason are unable to engage in traditional research that often then
discounts them from being recognised as world leading providers. We agree that as the funding bodies
for teaching and research have now separated there should be a separate evaluation of world leading
teaching and world learning research.  Research does however play an important part in the delivery of
HE programmes, and how the courses prepare graduates for work. This is especially true in a specialist
HEI who are connected and embedded with the industries they serve and we therefore hope the panel
will consider evidence of how research informs teaching as part of the institutional submission.

We are however confused as to what the OfS means in criterion d “The provider's world-leading status
is integral to its specialism and often small size” All eligible providers will be able to articulate the
benefits of operating in a specialist learning and research environment, but as the panel will decide, will
not always lead to that provision being world leading. Looking at the suggested evidence to articulate
this criterion we believe it could be reworded to better reflect the desire to know more about how the
delivery of programmes, pedagogy, student staff ratio, facilities, and contact hours facilitates its world
leading status.

We also don’t think the criteria take account of the access and participation agenda within each
provider. We believe that world leading providers should be able to show their commitment to providing
an inclusive learning experience and this form part of the criteria. Whilst we know that graduate
outcomes data is often skewed by societal disadvantage, we do think there is an opportunity for
providers to showcase to the panel the support they are able to provide disadvantaged students to
ensure that they are able to get in and succeed on the academic programme.

We think the panel should also be mindful of the “Matthew principle” - those already in receipt of this
funding or other national or international grants already have more income with which to create a world
leading experience compared to those more reliant on tuition fee income.

Question 6: To what extent do you agree with our proposals on the evidence a provider would
need to submit to the panel to demonstrate they meet the world-leading criteria? (See paragraph
44 and Table 1)

Strongly agree | Tend to agree | Tend to disagree | Strongly disagree | Don’t know / prefer not to say

Please provide an explanation for your answer. If you believe our approach should differ, please explain how and the reason for your view.
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We believe that the suggested evidence is comprehensive and will enable a provider to show its impact
and prestige. However we would like to raise a note of caution in that for small providers it is often very
difficult to maintain contact with alumni, and many specialist institutions in our experience do not have
dedicated and well resourced alumni departments in which to track their many student successes.
Similarly staff who are responsible for knowledge exchange are just becoming established. This means
that much of this activity is undertaken by individual teaching staff and other faculty members and the
OfS will need to be mindful of the significant burden collecting this data may place on eligible providers
and the uneven resourcing of this activity between providers who submit evidence to the panel.

Question 7: To what extent do you agree that specialist providers should be able to nominate
two referees who can support the case for why they are world-leading? (See paragraph 45)

Strongly agree | Tend to agree | Tend to disagree | Strongly disagree | Don’t know / prefer not to say

Please provide an explanation for your answer. If you believe our approach should differ, please explain how and the reason for your view.

We think it is absolutely vital for legitimate peers and experts within the specialisms to be heard as part
of the assessment.  This will help the panel (which we hope will also be legitimate and relevant peers
and experts in the field) to better understand directly from the professions the specialist serves how
important the provision is within the specific industries.

Question 8: To what extent do you agree that the panel should be able to consider other
publicly available information in determining whether a provider is world-leading? (See
paragraphs 46 to 48)

Strongly agree | Tend to agree | Tend to disagree | Strongly disagree | Don’t know / prefer not to say

Please provide an explanation for your answer. If you believe our approach should differ, please explain how and the reason for your view.

In order to keep burden low, the panel should be able to use publicly available information to support
the case for world leading status. However, we believe there should be an element of caution as to the
extent to which additional information is used to ensure that the panel has a fair and balanced view of
all eligible providers. There is a risk that individuals on the panel could favour some providers over
others using their own contacts and networks in order to point the wider panel towards public sources
of information.

Question 9: To what extent do you agree to the proposed approach to establishing a panel to
assess whether a provider is world-leading? (See paragraphs 54 to 59)

Strongly agree | Tend to agree | Tend to disagree | Strongly disagree | Don’t know / prefer not to say

Please provide an explanation for your answer. If you believe our approach should differ, please explain how and the reason for your view.

We agree that in order for the process to be as fair and legitimate as possible there needs to be a panel
whose makeup represents all of the disciplines which the OfS is considering and judging. We therefore
do not agree that the Quorum for the panel should be just 3 persons (two of which are from the OfS
and therefore do not have any subject specialist knowledge) as this would mean that there would not
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be the breadth of subject specialism required to decide on the world leading status of a provider. We
therefore believe that at a minimum there should be representatives from Art, Performing Arts,
Medicine, Engineering, Agriculture, Theology and Business in order for it to be quorate. We agree that
the OfS should also invite other more highly specialised professionals in these areas (for example in
the Chiropractic, Film, Music, Dance, Theatre and Accountancy industries) to provide the panel with
further, more in depth insight into the prestige of eligible providers. This way the methodology will be
triangulated by 3 separate experts in the field (the main panel, their advisers, and the expert references
of the individual providers) to form a decision around the providers submission. This will create the
legitimacy required to build confidence in the decision making of the panel.

We also believe that the OfS should be far more transparent about how final decisions were formed as
this is a highly significant funding stream for those who are eligible. In the last round of SIF many
providers were frustrated that they did not know about the way in which the panel had come to a
decision, nor offered feedback on how to improve for next time. This is, after all, an exercise in
professional judgement, rather than one founded on robust and comparable data. Whilst we believe
that the proposed criteria are helpful to the process being transparent and defensible, we do believe
that fundamentally there should be an appeals process so that individual providers are able to make
additional representations to the panel.

Question 10: To what extent do you agree that additional funding for world-leading specialist
providers should be subject to the same general terms and conditions of grant as apply to our
recurrent funding for providers? (See paragraph 61)

Strongly agree | Tend to agree | Tend to disagree | Strongly disagree | Don’t know / prefer not to say

Please provide an explanation for your answer. If you believe our approach should differ, please explain how and the reason for your view.

Question 11: To what extent do you agree with the proposal for the eligibility period for funding
to be five years? (See paragraph 62)

Strongly agree | Tend to agree | Tend to disagree | Strongly disagree | Don’t know / prefer not to say

Please provide an explanation for your answer. If you believe our approach should differ, please explain how and the reason for your view.

Whilst we recognise the need for institutional stability we do not believe that we have seen all of the
changes to the OfS register that creates a stable view of the sector. The OfS have been slow to get
new and changing providers onto the OfS register and there are a number of outstanding changes that
we believe will be made in the next 18 months.

This coupled with the changes made to the CAH which have not yet bedded into the sector we believe
that on balance this round of funding should be secured for 3 years and for a 5 year process to take
place thereafter.
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Question 12: To what extent do you agree with the proposed approach to the allocation of
funding? (See paragraphs 65 to 67)

Strongly agree | Tend to agree | Tend to disagree | Strongly disagree | Don’t know / prefer not to say

Please provide an explanation for your answer. If you believe our approach should differ, please explain how and the reason for your view.

We do not believe that a bidding process is in the interest of specialist providers due to the substantial
increase in burden. We therefore agree that a formula approach should be developed in line with what
is suggested.

Question 13: Should we adopt an approach where funding is fixed across the proposed
five-year eligibility period, or should we re-run our formula (as proposed in paragraphs 65 to 67)
annually using the latest available student data? (See paragraphs 68 to 70)

Funding should be fixed for the five-year period | Formula funding should be calculated afresh each
year  | Don’t know / prefer not to say
Please provide an explanation for your answer.

We think there are pros and cons of either approach. On the one hand it is useful for a provider to know
its funding allocation in advance to aid planning, on the other there will be changes made to the
curriculum and student numbers as the years progress. Providers are also used to receiving an
annually calculated allocation for other OfS funding streams and would technically be able to model any
financial changes in advance once they know the unit cost per head.

Question 14: To what extent do you agree with the proposed approach to prioritising the
distribution between providers of the remaining £5 million available for the 2021-22 academic
year? (See paragraphs 72 and 73)

Strongly agree | Tend to agree | Tend to disagree | Strongly disagree | Don’t know / prefer not to say

Please provide an explanation for your answer. If you believe our approach should differ, please explain how and the reason for your view.

Question 15: Do you have any other comments on the proposals set out in this consultation?

The consultation does not provide any information about what would happen if a provider loses its
specialist funding, or has its allocation dramatically decreased. This would have an immediate negative
impact on current students and we think the OfS should devise a one year transitional arrangement in
line with the previous approach. We think this is only fair considering the incredibly short timeframe in
which this process will operate.

We would also like to reiterate the need for the OfS, DfE and GuildHE to work collaboratively in
ensuring that the rich diversity of the sector we currently have is able to continue in the new funding
regime. As mentioned in this document and elsewhere, small and specialist providers have a number of
financial pressures placed upon them regardless of whether they are perceived as ‘world leading’ which
are recognised by the OfS financial modelling. These providers are at the very least regionally
significant in ensuring that those across the country and those in rural and coastal areas have access
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to high quality specialist HE. These institutions also host specialist technical equipment which is of
benefit to the local region and the businesses within it - helping the levelling up agenda through KE and
skills training. Small HEIs are routinely penalised in funding competitions - , very few have received any
funding for innovations in the student experience which is disproportionate to the number of small
providers on the OfS register.
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